Features
• Peak pulse power:
– 400 W (10/1000 µs)
– 2.3 kW (8/20 µs)
• Stand-off voltage range: from 5 V to 70 V
• Unidirectional and bidirectional types
• Low leakage current:
– 0.2 µA at 25 °C

SM4T Series
Table 2. Electrical characteristics, typical values if not otherwise stated (Tamb = 25 °C)
Order code
IRM max @ VRM VBR @ IR (1) VCL @ IPP
10/1000 µs
RD
10/1000
µs
VCL @ IPP
8/20 µs
RD
8/20
µs
αT (2)
25 °C 85 °C min. typ. max. max. max. max
µA V V mA V(3) A(4) Ω V(3) A(4) Ω 10-4/
°C
SM4T6V7AY/CAY 20 50 5 6.4 6.74 7.1 10 9.2 43.5 0.049 13.4 174 0.036 5.7
SM4T7V6AY/CAY 20 50 6.5 7.2 7.58 8.0 10 11.2 35.7 0.091 14.5 160 0.041 6.1
SM4T10AY/CAY 20 50 8.5 9.4 9.9 10.4 1 14.4 27.7 0.145 19.5 124 0.073 7.3
SM4T12AY/CAY 0.2 1 10 11.1 11.7 12.3 1 17.0 23.5 0.201 21.7 106 0.089 7.8
SM4T14AY/CAY 0.2 1 12 13.3 14.0 14.7 1 19.9 20.1 0.259 25.3 91 0.116 8.3
SM4T15AY/CAY 0.2 1 13 14.4 15.2 16.0 1 21.5 18.6 0.298 27.2 85 0.132 8.4
SM4T18AY/CAY 0.2 1 15 16.7 17.6 18.5 1 24.4 16.4 0.361 32.5 71 0.197 8.8
SM4T21AY/CAY 0.2 1 18 20.0 21.1 22.2 1 29.2 13.7 0.514 39.3 59 0.291 9.2
SM4T23AY/CAY 0.2 1 20 22.2 23.4 24.6 1 32.4 12.3 0.637 42.8 54 0.338 9.4
SM4T26AY/CAY 0.2 1 22 24.4 25.7 27.0 1 35.5 11.2 0.760 48.3 48 0.444 9.6
SM4T28AY/CAY 0.2 1 24 26.7 28.1 29.5 1 38.9 10.3 0.912 50 46 0.446 9.6
SM4T30AY/CAY 0.2 1 26 28.9 30.4 31.9 1 42.1 9.5 1.07 53.5 43 0.502 9.7
SM4T33AY/CAY 0.2 1 28 31.1 32.7 34.3 1 45.4 8.8 1.26 59 39 0.632 9.8
SM4T35AY/CAY 0.2 1 30 33.3 35.1 36.9 1 48.4 8.3 1.39 64.3 36 0.762 9.9
SM4T39AY/CAY 0.2 1 33 36.7 38.6 40.5 1 53.3 7.5 1.70 69.7 33 0.884 10
SM4T47AY/CAY 0.2 1 40 44.4 46.7 49.0 1 64.5 6.2 2.49 84 27 1.30 10.1
SM4T50AY/CAY 0.2 1 43 47.8 50.3 52.8 1 69.4 5.7 2.91 91 25 1.53 10.2
SM4T56AY/CAY 0.2 1 48 53.3 56.1 58.9 1 77.4 5.2 3.56 100 23 1.79 10.3
SM4T68AY/CAY 0.2 1 58 64.4 67.8 71.2 1 93.6 4.3 5.21 121 19 2.62 10.4
SM4T82AY/CAY 0.2 1 70 77.8 81.9 86.0 1 113 3.5 7.72 146 16 3.75 10.5
1. Pulse test: tp < 50 ms
2. To calculate maximum clamping voltage at other surge level, use the following formula: VCLmax = VCL - RD x (IPP - IPPappli)
where IPPappli is the surge current in the application
3. To calculate VBR or VCL versus junction temperature, use the following formulas:

Table 4. Marking
Order code Marking Order code Marking
SM4T6V7A AEY SM4T6V7CA AAY
SM4T7V6A DUCY SM4T7V5CA DBCY
SM4T10A DUHY SM4T10CA DBHY
SM4T12A AXY SM4T12CA ACY
SM4T14A DUKY SM4T14CA DBKY
SM4T15A BGY SM4T15CA BHY
SM4T18A BMY SM4T18CA AJY
SM4T21A DUQY SM4T21CA DBQY
SM4T23A DURY SM4T23CA DBRY
SM4T26A DUSY SM4T26CA DBSY
SM4T28A DUTY SM4T28CA DBTY
SM4T30A DUUY SM4T30CA DBUY
SM4T33A CGY SM4T33CA CHY
SM4T35A CKY SM4T35CA CLY
SM4T39A CMY SM4T39CA CNY
SM4T47A DUZY SM4T47CA DBZY
SM4T50A EUAY SM4T50CA EBAY
SM4T56A CXY SM4T56CA CYY
SM4T68A EUFY SM4T68CA EBFY
SM4T82A EUIY SM4T82CA EBIY
JXND ELECTRONICS CO.,LTD
Transient Voltge Suppressors
SM4T Series